DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

2022-991434 Rec:\$40.00

Total:\$40.00

11/07/2022 09:40 AM

MACAULEY LAW GROUP, P.C.

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Pas=5

E07

This document does not contain

a-social security number

Laury Macauley

APN: 1321-29-002-030

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Macaulev Law Group, P.C. 5470 Kietzke Lane, Suite 300

Reno, NV 89511

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Lenny Benjamin Friesen and Deborah June Marks, Trustees 1693 Finch Drive Gardnerville, NV 89410

RPTT: \$0.00 Exempt (7)

Exempt (7): A transfer of title to or from a trust, if the transfer is made without consideration.

GRANT, BARGAIN, and SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESS that:

LENNEY B. FRIESEN and DEBORAH J. MARKS, husband and wife as Joint Tenants With Right of Survivorship,

(hereinafter called GRANTOR(S)) for NO consideration, do hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE and CONVEY to:

LENNY BENJAMIN FRIESEN and DEBORAH JUNE MARKS, TRUSTEES OF THE LENNY FRIESEN AND DEBORAH MARKS LIVING TRUST dated July 27, 2022, and any amendments thereto.

(hereinafter called GRANTEE(S)) all that real property situated in the town of Gardnerville, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein, together with all and singular hereditament and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining to, and any revisions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

This deed was prepared without the benefit of a title search and the description of the property was furnished by the parties. The preparer of this deed assumes no liability whatsoever either for the accuracy of the legal description or the status of the title to the property.

\ \
In Witness Whereof, I/We have hereunto set my hand/our hands on the $\frac{11}{100}$ day of August, 2022.
LEMNEY B. FRIESEN
DEBORAH J. MARKS
STATE OF NEVADA)
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
On this $\frac{1}{1}$ day of August, 2022, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, Lenney B.
Friesen and Deborah J. Marks, \square personally known to me OR \nearrow proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
in the capacity set forth therein, who acknowledged to me that they executed the same freely and
voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Witness my hand and official seal.
Anthony L. Vichers Anthony L. Vickers
Notary Public Notary Public State of Nevada My commission expires: 11/14/22 No. 14-15368-5 My Appt Exp. Nov. 14, 2022

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description:

All that certain real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN A PORTION OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 21 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO MERIDIAN, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT 5.23 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND FOR LENNY B. FRIESEN AND DEBORAH MARKS, AS SHOWN ON THAT MAP TO SUPPORT A BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR JAMES R. STRICKLAND II AND PATRICIA R. STRICKLAND AND LENNY B. FRIESEN AND DEBORAH MARKS AS RECORDED IN BOOK 495, AT PAGE 947, AS DOCUMENT NO. 359617, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, RECORDER'S OFFICE:

TOGETHER WITH A PORTION OF PARCEL 4 OF THAT PARCEL MAP FOR JAMES AARON AND KATHERINE J. FINCH AS RECORDED IN BOOK 779, AT PAGE 58, AS DOCUMENT NO. 34112, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 29, T.13N, R.21E., M.D.M. PER SAID DOCUMENT NO. 34112 AT A 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP STAMPED P.L.S. 1586:

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 64.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST, 670.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 64.94 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, 670.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALL MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 29, T.13N., R.21E., M.D.M. PER SAID DOCUMENT NO. 34112;

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 64.94 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST, 670.94 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 64.94 FEET TO

THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 5.23 ACRE PARCEL;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 01 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 340.17 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP P.L.S. 9393, THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 5.23 ACRE PARCEL PER SAID DOCUMENT NO. 359617:

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST, 669.26 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP P.L.S. 9393;

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, 340.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINING 6.23 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

THE BASIS OF BEARING OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS THE EAST LLINE OF PARCEL 4, NORTH 01 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, AS SHOWN ON THAT PARCEL MAP FOR JAMES AARON AND KATHERINE I. FINCH AS RECORDED IN BOOK 779, AT PAGE 58, AS DOCUMENT NO. 34112, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA RECORDERS OFFICE.

Per NRS 111.312, this legal description was previously recorded in Book 511, Page 3010, on May 17, 2011, in the office of the Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada.

APN: 1321-29-002-030

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

	Assessor P a) 1321-29-002	arcel Number (s)				(
	\(_					\ \
	c)		-					\ \
	d)	,	_					\ \
2.	Type of Pro	perty:			FOR RECOR	RDERS C	PTIONAL US	E ONLY
	a)	Vacant Land	b) 🔽	Single Fam Res.	Notes:			\ \
	०)	Condo/Twnhse	g) 🗀	2-4 Plex	1	last	red Tou	1 01-
	e) g)	Apt. Bldg. Agricultural	f) C	Comm'l/Ind'l Mobile Home		LUCIE	rev /ou	W-9-
	i) [Other	··/	WOODIG FIORIC		Name and Address of the Owner o		
_						The same of		
3.		e/Sales Price o		and the same of th	0.00			
	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) \$0.00 Transfer Tax Value: \$0.00							
	Real Proper	ty Transfer Tax D	ue:	\$1	0.00			
1	If Evernetic	n Claimad:	/	/				
4.	 If Exemption Claimed: a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per NRS 375.090, Section: 7 							
				.090, Section.				
b. Explain Reason for Exemption: Transfer to or from a trust without consideration								
	`							
5.	Partial Inte	rest: Percentag	e being tra	nsferred: 10	0 %	The same of		
and bel	d NRS 375.11 lief, and can b ovided herein.	I declares and acking that the information of the supported by documents for the following the supported by documents and the support of the	tion provided cumentation disallowance	is correct to the if called upon to of any claimed	best of their substantiate exemption, o	r inform the infor or other	ation and ormation determinat	ion
Pu	rsuant to NI	RS 375.030, the I	Buyer and S	Seller shall be	jointly and	sever	ally liable	for any
ad	ditional ame	ount owed.	0 0 0	0 /	/			
Si	gnature 🔿		9/V/a	cou	Capac	ity Age	ent/Attorney	
Si	gnature			9	Capac			
/	_	-	V.			<u> </u>		
SE	ELLER (GR	RANTOR) INFO	RMATION	BUYER	(GRANTE	E) IN	FORMAT	ION
	-	QUIRED)			(REQUIRED)			
Pri	int Name:	Lenney B. Friesen	and Deborah	Print Na	me: Lenny B	enjamin	Friesen and	l Deborah June
Ad	ldress:	1693 Finch Dr.	J. Marks	Address	: 1693 Finch	Dr.		Marks, Trustees
Cit	ty:	Gardnerville		City:	Gardnvervi	lle	•	
Sta	ate:	NV Zip:	89410	State:	NV	Zip:	89410	
		/						
C	OMPANY/F	PERSON REQU	<u>JESTING</u>	RECORDING	2			
•	The contract of the contract o	T THE SELLER OR BU	•		_			
	int Name:	Macauley Law Grou		y M. Macauley	_Escrow_#	N/A		
	ldress:	5470 Kietzke Lane,	Suite 300					
Cit	tv: Reno			State: N	/ 7	in:	89511	